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We believe operating margin concerns for construction stocks are unwarranted 
as the contracts have complete pass through of rising raw material costs while 
fixed price contracts build in considerable cost hikes. Moreover, the BOT value is 
not impacted as revenues are linked to inflation, which negates the impact of 
higher interest cost and discounting rates. Going forward, the outlook for the 
sector remains quite buoyant, as is evident in the swelling order books in 
Q1FY07. Construction stocks are trading at attractive valuations given the high 
revenue visibility and strong earnings growth. We maintain Overweight stance on 
the sector with HCC, Jaiprakash, NCC and Madhucon as our top picks.  

Margin concerns overplayed: Concerns on profitability of construction companies 
have resulted in a steep correction in these stocks. However, we find these concerns 
unjustified, as raw material price hikes are a pass through in all contracts (with a lag 
for a few). Also, fixed price contracts from BOT projects already factor in higher raw 
material prices, which mitigates the pressure on margins.  

Interest rate concerns on BOT unwarranted: In most of the BOT projects, revenues 
are escalated based on inflation such as toll rates, port charges, etc. As a result, the 
impact of higher interest rates is compensated in the form of higher revenues, and 
hence the value of BOT projects is not impacted by the rising interest rates over the 
longer term of the projects.  

Robust earnings growth – maintain Overweight: The outlook on order flow of 
construction companies remains buoyant with Rs5,609bn to be spent over the next 
five years (trend visible in Q1FY07 order booking). We believe construction stocks 
trade at attractive valuations (adjusted for BOT values) given the strong earnings 
growth, and high revenue and earnings visibility (as reflected in order inflow, order 
backlogs and 3-4x book-to-bill ratios). We maintain our Overweight stance on the 
sector with HCC, Jaiprakash, NCC and Madhucon Projects as our top picks. 
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Valuations  

Company Price Mcap Reco.  FY08E (x) Target Upside 
 (Rs) (Rs m)  P/E EV/EBITDA Price (Rs) (%) 
Gammon India*  352   30,525   Outperformer   12.8   7.7  390  10.8  
HCC*  109   27,931   Outperformer   10.2   6.8  132   21.2  
IVRCL Infrastructure*  231   24,658   Outperformer   10.8   9.0  270   17.0  
Jaiprakash Associates  442   83,964   Outperformer   12.9   8.8  535  21.2  
Larsen & Toubro  2,415   329,396   Outperformer   24.3   16.6  2,550  5.6  
Madhucon Project*  232   8,549   Outperformer   6.4   2.4  376  62.3  
Nagarjuna Construction*  287   29,691   Outperformer   10.6   8.0  355   23.6
*All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 
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INVESTMENT ARGUMENT 
Concerns on the margin front have led a sharp correction in prices of 
construction stocks over the past few months. However, we believe margins 
would sustain despite the raw material pressure as the hike in raw material 
costs is entirely passed on to clients. Moreover, the impact of rising interest 
rates on BOT (build, own, transfer) valuation is miniscule as the hike in 
revenues (linked to WPI) negates the impact of rising rates. We find valuations 
of construction stocks attractive in view of the strong earnings growth as well 
as visibility of revenues and earnings in the form of high book-to-bill ratios (3-
4x). We retain our Overweight stance on the sector.  

 Construction stocks have corrected 20-25%  
Construction stocks have, over the past three months, corrected quite sharply and 
have significantly underperformed the Sensex. Our construction universe has 
witnessed a fall of 20-25% over this period. The table below summarizes the extent 
of the fall in stock prices of construction companies vis-à-vis the Sensex.   

Exhibit 1: Construction universe performance vis-à-vis Sensex 

 Company Price Mkt Cap                      Absolute performance                        Relative performance 
 (Rs) (Rs m) 1m 3m 1m 3m 
Gammon India  352   30,525   8.8   (20.6)  0.0   (26.2) 
HCC  109   27,931   14.7   (26.1)  5.4   (31.3) 
IVRCL Infrastructures  231   24,658   18.0   (5.2)  8.5   (11.8) 
Jaiprakash Associates  442   83,964   24.3   0.2   14.2   (6.8)  
Larsen & Toubro  2,415   329,396   10.7   2.2   1.7   (4.9)  
Madhucon Project  232   8,549   31.7   (14.6)  21.0   (20.5) 
Nagarjuna Construction  287   29,691   15.3   (16.3)  6.0   (22.1) 
Source: Bloomberg 

Exhibit 2: Construction Index vis-à-vis Sensex 

-

400

800

1,200

1,600

A
pr

-0
2

Ju
n-

02

A
ug

-0
2

O
ct

-0
2

D
ec

-0
2

Fe
b-

03

A
pr

-0
3

Ju
n-

03

A
ug

-0
3

O
ct

-0
3

D
ec

-0
3

Fe
b-

04

A
pr

-0
4

Ju
n-

04

A
ug

-0
4

O
ct

-0
4

D
ec

-0
4

Fe
b-

05

A
pr

-0
5

Ju
n-

05

A
ug

-0
5

O
ct

-0
5

D
ec

-0
5

Fe
b-

06

A
pr

-0
6

Ju
n-

06

A
ug

-0
6

Construction Index Sensex Index

 
Source: Bloomberg 



 

 AUGUST 2006 3

SSKI INDIA

CONCERNS ON CONSTRUCTION STOCKS 

Our discussions with and feedback from various investors suggest that there are a 
few concerns on the construction space, namely: 

• Margin pressure led by rising prices of raw materials such as cement, steel, 
bitumen, etc. 

• Fixed price contracts of BOT projects from SPVs to the parent construction 
company  

• Working capital intensive nature of the business, and  

• Impact of higher interest rates on the value of BOT assets. 

However, we see the above concerns unwarranted and overplayed as we delve 
deeper into the dynamics of the business. Below, we have analyzed the impact of 
each of these factors on the earnings of construction companies in detail. 

CONCERN #1: HIGHER RAW MATERIAL PRICES IMPACT MARGINS 
Construction contracts typically have raw material cost escalation provisions. 
Construction contracts fall in three categories, namely – 

• Star contracts  

• Cost escalation-based contracts, wherein the raw material cost increases are 
reimbursed based on an index or the actual purchase price 

• Fixed price contracts – the increase in raw material costs has to be borne by 
contractors. 

 Star contracts 
Raw material costs are borne entirely by the clients, i.e. either clients supply the 
material or they approve the actual bills for procurement of raw material. Star 
contracts are prevalent typically in hydel power projects, tunneling or underground 
works. Under these contracts, construction companies are not exposed to raw 
material cost escalations and consequently do not have to bear any pressure on 
margins.  

 Cost escalation based contracts 
Cost escalation based contracts are more prevalent in roads, bridges, irrigation 
projects, etc. We have studied quite a few NHAI and irrigation contracts, wherein 
cost escalation is based on a detailed formula, which encompasses even the labour 
and fuel component.  

Though there have been marginal variations in cost escalation formula in NHAI’s 
contracts over time, the recent formula for cost escalation is as follows:  

Concerns on margins, 
higher interest rates and 

high working capital needs 

Under star contracts, 
companies not exposed to 

pressure on margins

In cost escalation based 
contracts, cost calculation 

based on a detailed formula
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Cost increases entirely passed on in case of NHAI contracts 

The key inferences from the NHAI cost escalation clause are – 

• Bitumen prices are a direct pass through to the client, i.e. NHAI, from the day 
of the submission of the bid. 

• Fuel cost increases are a complete pass through inclusive of the transport 
component for moving aggregates, cement, etc.  

• Other materials, i.e. steel and cement, is escalated based on WPI, thereby 
leading to a minor under recovery or over recovery in a quarter.  

• Labour cost increases are also passed through to clients based on the 
government labour cost index. 

The adjustment to the payments to the contractor in respect of changes in costs
shall be determined from the following formula:  

 

Where: 

pn is a price adjustment factor to be applied to the amount for the payment of the
work carried out in the subject month 

'A' is a constant, specified herein under, representing the nonadjustable portion in
contractual payment. 

b, c, d and e are weightings or coefficients representing the estimated portion of 
each cost element (labour, materials, fuel and bitumen) in the works or sections
thereof. 

Ln, Mn, Fn & Bn are the current cost indices or reference prices of the cost
elements of labour, material, fuel (diesel) and bitumen in the local currency  

The sources of indices shall be as follows: 

L shall be the minimum wage for labour as published by the respective State
Government. 

M shall be the wholesale price index (All commodities) as published by the
Reserve Bank of India. 

F shall be the price of one litre of diesel fuel as applicable at Bhubaneswar 

B shall be the price of one M.T. of Bitumen as applicable ex factory price
inclusive of all taxes. 

pn = a + b
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Contractors immune to cost pressure from NHAI contracts  

Overall, in NHAI road contracts, majority of the cost increases are entirely passed 
on to the client – NHAI. As a result, the NHAI road contracts are immune to cost 
pressure. Multilateral agency funded road projects – even at the state level – also 
follow the NHAI type of road contracts, and hence are relatively less exposed to 
cost pressure. 

Power sector orders such as rural electrification, transmission lines, etc also are 
escalation-based orders, wherein escalation is directly linked to material prices. As a 
result, we believe higher metal prices do not impact operating margins in these 
projects. 

Material costs entirely passed on to clients in irrigation projects 

In irrigation projects, the provision of the contracts allow passing on of the entire 
material cost increases to clients. Especially in the Andhra Pradesh irrigation 
projects, the material cost hikes are passed on after a +/-5% change in prices of 
materials such as cement, steel, etc. However, the increase in labour cost of 
irrigation contracts has to be borne by the contractor. Therefore, we do not expect 
any margin pressure on account of higher raw material prices in irrigation 
contracts.  

 Fixed price contracts 
Fixed price contracts are typically prevalent in industrial structures such as offices 
and residential buildings, powerhouse building, etc. While bidding for fixed price 
contracts, construction companies factor in adequate cost increases to cushion their 
operating margins in case of adverse raw material price fluctuations. However, the 
risk of sharper and higher than estimated rise in raw material price can adversely 
put pressure on margins.  

 Limited impact of rising raw material prices  
Based on order backlog break up of companies under our coverage, we conclude 
that most of these companies are unlikely to be adversely hit by higher raw material 
prices. However, companies like IVRCL and Nagarjuna Construction, which have 
a higher proportion of industrial structures in their order backlog, could be 
marginally impacted by higher-than-estimated raw material price hikes.  

Exhibit 3: Company wise order backlog break up  
(%) HCC Gammon NCC IVRCL MPL L&T JAL 
Roads 34 47 43 22 59 25 -    
Power 35 17 4 8 -    5 100 
Water & Irrigation 26 10 36 50 38 -    -    
Industrial Structures -    5 17 20 -    -    -    
Others 5 21 - - 4 70 -    
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Source: Company 

In NHAI road contracts, 
majority of the cost 

increases entirely passed 
on to clients

Increase in material cost 
for irrigation contracts to 

be passed on to client

Companies with higher 
industrial structure 

component in order 
backlog to be impacted by 
rising raw material prices 
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CONCERN #2: FIXED PRICE CONTRACTS FROM BOT SPVS  
 Construction contracts given to parent on fixed price basis 

Majority of the BOT projects owned by construction companies have awarded 
construction contracts of the projects to the parent construction companies. These 
contracts are typically fixed price contracts, thereby insulating the SPV from 
project cost variations.  

 Parent construction companies factor in high raw material costs 
Construction companies, while taking contracts from the SPVs, adequately factor 
in cost increases at the time of pricing these contracts. Considering the fixed price 
nature of the contract, construction companies typically have higher margins in 
these contracts – this further insulates margins from any unforeseen cost hikes. 

Over the past five years, the cost of projects has gone up significantly on the back 
of rising raw material prices (refer the table below). Moreover, cost of key raw 
materials such as bitumen and cement do not constitute more than 15% of the 
total project cost. Hence, we believe even if there were to be a sharp rise in prices of 
these materials, it would have a limited impact on margins of construction 
companies. As a result, we believe operating margins of construction companies 
will not be significantly impacted on fixed price BOT project orders. 

Exhibit 4: Trend in cost of project - roads (Rs m/km) 
Project Company EPC cost Length Cost/km Bid  Commission 
  (Rs m) (kms) (Rs m) Date Date 
CBICL Gammon 240  3  80  Mar-00 Nov-01 
GTAEL GMR 2,340  59  40  Oct-01 Dec-04 
GTTEL GMR 2,942  93  32  Oct-01 Oct-04 
AEL Gammon  2,183  48  45  Nov-01 Nov-04 
REL Gammon 2,254  52  43  Nov-01 Nov-04 
Bangalore Mysore NCC 2,111  46  46  Sep-03 Oct-05 
MNEL Gammon 6,200  100  62  Jan-04 Mar-09 
Bharatpur Mahua Madhucon 2,650  57  46  Jan-04 Dec-08 
Meerut - Muzzafarpur NCC 4,430  79  56  Jan-04 Mar-09 
GPEL GMR 5,071  86  59  Aug-05 May-08 
GJEL GMR 2,462  46  54  Sep-05 Jun-08 
Bangalore NCC 6,913  35  198  Oct-05 Mar-09 
elevated corridor  
Karur Dindigul Madhucon 3,080  56  55  Nov-05 Mar-09 
GACEL GMR 2,822  33  86  Nov-05 May-08 
Thanjavur Trichy Madhucon 3,300  68  49  Mar-06 Jul-09 
Madurai Tuticorin Madhucon 7,230  128  56  Mar-06 Sep-09 
Orai NCC 4500 62.8 72  Mar-06 Apr-09 
GUEL GMR 5,116  73  70  May-06 Nov-08 
Source: Company, SSKI Research 

Construction companies 
adequately factor in cost 

increases while pricing 
contracts from BOT SPVs
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CONCERN #3: BUSINESS IS WORKING CAPITAL INTENSIVE 
In construction business, the working capital cycle is not very long. After receiving 
an order, the client typically pays 10% mobilisation advance to the contractor. 
Moreover, some clients even pay an additional 5% advance to buy the equipment 
required for the project. As a result, contractors are not required to invest any funds 
to start work on a project.  

 Accounting of mobilization advance impacts reported WC  
Mobilization advances are accounted for in different ways by construction 
companies – either as debt or as current liabilities. Consequently, when the 
mobilization advance is treated as debt, it artificially inflates the working capital 
requirement. We believe the mobilization advance should be treated as a current 
liability as there is no repayment obligation of the same. 

 Retention money released through bank guarantees 
Advances are adjusted through regular monthly bills presented by the construction 
company to the client. After completion of the project, the client retains 5-10% of 
the total payment as retention money for the defect liability period. Most of the 
clients release the retention money after the contractor furnishes an equivalent 
amount of bank guarantee. As a result, the construction business requires limited 
working capital. 

 Cash reserves result in lower advances and higher cash discounts… 
Most of the construction companies have raised significant equity over the past 12 
months. As a result, companies have huge cash reserves and hence have not drawn 
the mobilisation advances from clients, as the advances are interest bearing. 
Moreover, some of the companies have used the surplus cash to avail of cash 
discounts for material supplies, thereby significantly reducing the payables (current 
liabilities). Therefore, liabilities are understated and hence gross working capital is 
overstated.  

Exhibit 5: Advances below 10% of order backlog 
 HCC Gammon NCC IVRCL MPL L&T 
Advances (Rs m) 2,421 2,200 2,864 2,250 1,395 18,758 
as % of sales 12 15 16 15 41 18 
% of order backlog 3 3 5 4 3 8 
       
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Rs m) 10,192 1,340 2,811 1,500 2,889 18,587 
Source: Company, SSKI Research 

 …translating into higher working capital 
Over the past two years, balance sheets of most construction companies reflect 
working capital absorbing a significant portion of their operating cash flows. We 
believe companies will start drawing mobilisation advances once the surplus cash 
gets utilized by investing in BOT projects and incurring capital expenditure, 
thereby increasing the liabilities side of working capital.  

Treating mobilization 
advance as debt artificially 

inflates working capital 
requirement

Companies cash rich; not 
drawing advances from 

clients and using surplus 
cash to extract discounts 

from material supplies

Companies could start 
drawing mobilisation 

advances once surplus 
cash gets utilized

WC cycle not as long as 
perceived
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CONCERN #4: BOT VALUE IMPACTED DUE TO HIGHER INTEREST RATES  
The impact of higher interest rates on BOT projects is two fold – higher interest 
costs and higher discounting rates.  

 Higher interest expenses factored in while bidding for the project 
Higher interest costs impact the value of BOT projects, given that the projects are 
highly geared (2.33x to 8x). Hence, a 75-100bp rise in interest rates over the past 
few months has raised concerns on the value of BOT projects of various 
construction companies.  

Companies, while bidding for projects, typically factor in interest rates higher than 
the prevailing rate. Moreover, projects that have achieved financial closure have a 
fixed rate of interest for the construction period over the next 3-4 years. Hence, 
only those projects that have been won recently and have not achieved financial 
closure may get impacted by the rise in interest rates. 

Higher discounting rate: The valuation of various BOT projects is done on a 
“discounted cash flow to equity” method using an equity-discounting rate (risk free 
rate plus risk premium). With the rise in risk free rates, the equity-discounting rate 
increases and lowers the value of the project. 

 Projects are naturally hedged against rising interest rates 
BOT projects typically have revenues linked to WPI (inflation), which increases in 
line with the broader interest rates. As a result, the revenue line of the project 
increases, thereby dissipating the impact of both higher interest costs and higher 
discounting rates. Most of the infrastructure development projects such as toll-
based road projects, port terminals, power plants, etc are naturally hedged against 
rising interest rates in the form of higher revenues. In fact, in toll-based roads, a 1% 
increase in toll rates (linked to WPI) more than offsets the negative impact of 
higher interest expenses and higher discounting.  

Exhibit 6: Impact of hike in costs and interest rates on project 
 Equity Impact on equity Remark 
 IRR value (NPV) 
Rise in project cost (10%) (150-250bp) (10-14%) Higher the gearing, lower the impact 
Rise in Interest cost (+1%) (40-120bp) (10-16%) Higher the gearing, higher the impact  
Rise in toll rate (+1%) 130-300bp 20-33% High traffic density corridors to benefit  
Rise in discounting rate (+1%)  (9-17%) Higher the gearing, higher the impact  
Overall impact (40bps) - 40bp (0-10%) Primarily offset by increase in toll revenues  
Source: SSKI Research 

 Fixed revenue projects likely to be impacted marginally  
Value of BOT projects with fixed revenues, such as annuity road projects, is 
impacted by increased interest expenses as there is no pass through mechanism for 
higher interest cost. In power plants, the interest costs are a pass through, and the 
impact is limited to the increased discounting rate for PPA based power plants. In 
case of merchant power plants, the project will have the ability to pass on the 
interest costs as well as hike the tariff of the power sold in line with inflation, 
thereby insulating the project from any negative impact of rising interest rates. 

Projects having achieved 
financial closure have a 
fixed rate of interest for 

next 3-4 years of the 
construction period 

Revenues of BOT projects 
linked to inflation, which 

dissipates impact of higher 
interest rates and higher 

discounting

Despite rising construction 
costs, equity IRRs of 

projects remain steady 
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 BOT projects – limited impact of higher construction costs 
Construction costs of BOT projects have risen over the past few months with the 
increase in prices of raw materials such as cement, steel, bitumen, etc. While 
bidding for the BOT project, companies typically factor in the estimated increase 
in raw material costs. As a result, construction costs of BOT projects have increased 
in line with the rising raw material prices (as is evident from the following table). 

Exhibit 7: Trend in cost of project - roads  
Project Company EPC cost Length Cost/km Bid  Commission 
  (Rs m) (kms) (Rs m) Date Date 
CBICL Gammon 240  3  80  Mar-00 Nov-01 
GTAEL GMR 2,340  59  40  Oct-01 Dec-04 
GTTEL GMR 2,942  93  32  Oct-01 Oct-04 
AEL Gammon  2,183  48  45  Nov-01 Nov-04 
REL Gammon 2,254  52  43  Nov-01 Nov-04 
Bangalore Mysore NCC 2,111  46  46  Sep-03 Oct-05 
MNEL Gammon 6,200  100  62  Jan-04 Mar-09 
Bharatpur Mahua Madhucon 2,650  57  46  Jan-04 Dec-08 
Meerut - Muzzafarpur NCC 4,430  79  56  Jan-04 Mar-09 
GPEL GMR 5,071  86  59  Aug-05 May-08 
GJEL GMR 2,462  46  54  Sep-05 Jun-08 
Bangalore NCC 6,913  35  198  Oct-05 Mar-09 
elevated corridor  
Karur Dindigul Madhucon 3,080  56  55  Nov-05 Mar-09 
GACEL GMR 2,822  33  86  Nov-05 May-08 
Thanjavur Trichy Madhucon 3,300  68  49  Mar-06 Jul-09 
Madurai Tuticorin Madhucon 7,230  128  56  Mar-06 Sep-09 
Orai NCC 4500 62.8 72  Mar-06 Apr-09 
GUEL GMR 5,116  73  70  May-06 Nov-08 
Source: Company, SSKI Research 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 No set standards for profit booking threshold limits 

According to the accounting standard AS-7, construction companies have to use 
the percentage completion method for booking revenues and profits. However, the 
accounting standard gives the discretion of the threshold limit, if any, for profit 
booking to construction companies.  

 Inconsistent profit booking threshold limits among companies 
Given the lack of set profit booking limits, there is significant variation in profit 
booking policies across companies. Some companies follow a threshold level for 
profit booking (L&T follows 50% while Gammon follows 25%). In case of 
projects not crossing the threshold level for profit booking, revenues are booked 
equal to the expenses incurred during the quarter without booking any profit, 
which are later booked once the threshold limit is crossed. On the other hand, 
some companies start booking profits proportionately with the completion of the 
project without any threshold levels (e.g. NCC, IVRCL and Madhucon).  

Given lack of set profit 
booking limits, significant 
variation in profit booking 

policies across companies
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Exhibit 8: Profit booking threshold limit for construction companies 
 Threshold limit 
HCC 10% 
Nagarjuna Construction Proportionate 
Madhucon Projects Proportionate 
L&T 50% 
Gammon 15% (higher than Rs2.5bn); 25% (lower than Rs2.5bn) 
IVRCL Proportionate 
Jaiprakash Associates Proportionate 
Source: Companies, SSKI Research 

 Sharp variation in quarterly margins  
The different accounting policies lead to a sharp variance in quarterly margins 
across the sector. Moreover, we believe quarterly margins are volatile also due to the 
type of work completed during the quarter, i.e. road, hydel, building, etc as well as 
value addition of the particular activity in the quarter. As a result, we believe the 
year-end operating margins are a better indicator of profitability as opposed to 
quarterly margins.  

Exhibit 9: Quarterly variation of margins 
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Source: Companies, SSKI Research 

 Different ways of reporting mobilization advances  
There are a number of variations in reporting mobilisation advances in the balance 
sheet among construction companies. Some companies report mobilisation 
advances as debt in the books, while others report the entire advances as current 
liabilities. On the other hand, some companies report interest bearing advances as 
debt and non-interest bearing advances as current liabilities. The different 
treatment by companies for accounting the mobilization advance makes working 
capital as well as gearing comparison difficult. Enterprise value calculations also get 
distorted due to the different treatments.  

We find year-end operating 
margins a better indicator 
of profitability as opposed 

to quarterly margins

Varying treatments for 
accounting mobilization 
advance makes working 

capital and gearing 
comparison difficult
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Exhibit 10: Accounting of mobilization advances across companies 
 Debt Current Liabilities 
  Interest bearing Non-interest bearing Interest bearing Non-interest bearing 
HCC ✔  ✘   ✘   ✔  
NCC ✔  ✔  ✘  ✘  
MPL ✔  ✘  ✘  ✔  
L&T ✘   ✘  ✔  ✔  
Gammon ✘  ✘  ✔  ✔  
IVRCL ✘  ✘   ✔  ✔  
JAL ✔  ✔  ✘  ✔  
Source: Companies, SSKI Research 

 Mobilization advances are never repaid – hence current liabilities 
In our opinion, the entire mobilisation advance, whether interest bearing or non-
interest bearing, should be treated as current liability. Mobilisation advances given 
by clients are in the form of advance revenues rather than debt. The entire advance 
gets adjusted from the progressive bills on the project. Given that the mobilization 
advance is never repaid unlike a debt, the advance is current liability in nature and 
should be reported as current liability.  

OUTLOOK BOUYANT FOR CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES 
 Order backlog of construction companies remains robust 

Construction companies have reported robust order backlogs as of end-FY06. 
Similarly, order booking has jumped sharply by an average 80% during the year; in 
Q1FY07, order booking of our construction universe was up by 35-40% yoy. 
Notably, new orders have been coming from various sectors including roads, 
power, water projects, irrigation, industrial projects, etc. Consequently, the average 
book-to-bill ratios are at 3-4x FY06 revenues, which lends high visibility to 
construction companies’ revenues over the next 2-3 years.  

Exhibit 11: Strong order backlog of construction companies lends earnings visibility over the next two years  

  FY06 Q1FY07 
(Rs m) Book - to - Bill (x) Order Backlog % yoy chg Order Booking % yoy chg Order Booking % yoy chg 
L&T (Standalone) 1.6 246,640 38.3 223,180 49.0 63,260 120.9 
Gammon India 5.1 65,000 73.5 15,185 174.2 15,185 161.5 
HCC 4.9 96,720 79.7 62,811 117.2 453 (88.2) 
Nagarjuna Construction 3.4 54,280 51.1 36,762 12.4 11,012 (3.6) 
IVRCL Infra 4.5 62,500 155.6 53,003 183.1 8,766 (52.8) 
Madhucon Projects 14.0 48,880 123.3 30,410 46.6 - - 
Source: Company, SSKI Research  

 Outlook continues to look buoyant 
Infrastructure investments have picked up over the past two years, driven by 
government initiatives and increased private participation. Political will, innovative 
financing schemes and low interest rates have made it easier and cheaper to fund 
infrastructure projects. In our construction report “Brick and More-tar” (dated 
September 2005), we have estimated investments amounting to Rs8,618bn to flow 
into infrastructure development over FY05-10, which would likely translate into 
construction orders worth Rs5,609bn over the period.  

As mobilization advance is 
never repaid, it is current 

liability in nature 

Order backlog of 
construction companies 

remains robust

Expected infra spend of 
Rs8,618bn over FY05-10 to 
translate into construction 

orders worth Rs5,609bn 
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Exhibit 12: Infrastructure potential – Rs8,618bn over the next five years  
 Debt Internal Privatisation/ Funding Total Construction  
 Budgetary Multi lateral Market accruals BOT not  component 
(Rs bn) grant borrowings borrowings   tied up  (%) (Rs bn) 
Power 245  175  1,274  413  865  -    2,973  54 1,603  
Roads 368  296  167  -    1,286  350  2,466  100 2,466  
Ports 100  -    -    -    150  -    250  50 125  
NMDP* 69  -    -    30  235  -    335  60 201  
Railways 248  241  -    50  211  -    749  42 315  
Airports 7  -    5  5  212  -    228  42 96  
Pipelines -    -    250  150  -    -    400  40 160  
SEZ 10  5  10  -    91  -    116  45 52  
Irrigation & water supply 156  181  81  8  35  -    461  45 207  
Bus terminals -    -    -    -    9  -    9  70 6  
Urban infra 67  195  33  35  300  -    630  60 378  
Total 1,269  1,092  1,821  691  3,394  350  8,618  65 5,609  
Source: SSKI Research’ * National Maritime Development Program 

The boom in infrastructure sector would result in a strong order flow for 
construction companies from a short- as well as long-term perspective. Considering 
that massive investments are earmarked for infrastructure, we expect construction 
companies to book new orders across the sub-segments of infrastructure (roads, 
power, airports, ports, irrigation, etc) over the next 1-2 years. Consequently, 
construction companies are likely to report strong order backlogs and healthy 
book-to-bill ratios over the next 2-3 years.  

Exhibit 13: Yearly order flow of our construction universe  
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Source: Cris Infac, SSKI Research 

 Earnings growth to remain robust over the next two years 
We believe construction companies are likely to report strong earnings growth over 
the next two years driven by robust revenue growth and stable margins. Moreover, 
the strong order inflow across sub-segments over the next 12-18 months, led by 
higher infrastructure investments by the government and private players, will 
impart revenue visibility and lead to strong earnings momentum for construction 
companies over the next 12 months. 

Construction companies 
expected to report high 

order backlogs and healthy
book-to-bill ratios over the 

next 2-3 years

Expect strong earnings 
growth led by robust 

revenue growth and stable 
margins
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Exhibit 14: Earnings growth of construction stocks to remain robust 

   Book-to-bill (FY06) FY06-08E CAGR (%) 
  (x) Revenue Earnings 
L&T (Standalone) 1.6 20.7 23.7 
Gammon India Ltd* 5.1 43.9 25.0 
HCC 4.9 29.0 32.8 
Nagarjuna Construction 3.4 47.3 38.4 
IVRCL Infra 4.5 40.3 44.6 
Madhucon Projects 14.0 98.1 71.0 
Jaiprakash Industries Ltd - 14.6 29.1 
Source: SSKI Research 

 Value unlocking in BOT assets – a trigger for construction stocks 
Construction companies own BOT assets, which are parked either in a holding 
company or held directly under the parent company. Many construction 
companies are planning to form holding companies of the assets (if not yet 
formed), and unlock value of these BOT assets either through listing of the holding 
company or raising funds through private equity investment in the holding 
company. 

Two such companies, GIPL (Gammon Infrastructure Projects) and GIL (GMR 
Infrastructure), hold a basket of BOT assets across various segments (roads, power, 
ports, airports, etc). The listing of these assets will establish a benchmark valuation 
for BOT assets held by other construction companies. Consequently, the listing of 
these companies will act as a trigger for construction stocks that have BOT or real 
estate assets. 

Exhibit 15: BOT values of construction companies 

 Basis for BOT valuation BOT valuation BOT valuation Mkt Cap BOT Valuation as a  
  (Rs m) (Rs/share) (Rs m) % of Mkt Cap 
L&T (Standalone) Private equity 20,000  147  329,396  6 
Gammon India Ltd Discounted equity cash flows 11,278  130  30,525  37 
HCC Land value 9,737  38  27,931  35 
Nagarjuna Construction Discounted equity cash flows 4,430  43  29,691  15 
IVRCL Discounted equity cash flows 4,089  38  24,658  17 
Madhucon Projects Discounted equity cash flows 1,045  28  8,549  12 
* BOT valuation includes value of real estate and other assets. Source: SSKI Research 

Value of BOT assets to be 
unlocked as and when 
holding companies are 

formed for these assets 
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 Attractive valuations; construction stocks appear good buys 
Post the recent correction in stock prices, construction stocks are trading at 
attractive valuations (adjusted for BOT values). We have valued the BOT assets by 
discounting the equity cash flow of each project at a cost of equity adjusted for risk 
of the project.  

The stocks are currently trading at an average discount of 10-15% to market 
multiples, which we believe is not justified in view of their superior earnings 
growth, strong visibility of revenues and earnings (as reflected in order inflow and 
order backlogs), and superior return ratios. Moreover, the listing of BOT assets on 
the stock exchanges will further act as a trigger for re-rating of construction 
companies with BOT assets. Consequently, we maintain our Overweight stance on 
the sector with Hindustan Construction, Jaiprakash Associates, Nagarjuna 
Construction and Madhucon Projects as our top picks. 

Exhibit 16: Comparative valuations 
        FY08E 
Companies Price Mcap Earnings EPS P/E  EV/EBITDA  P/BV ROE ROCE 
 (Rs) (Rs m) growth (%) (Rs) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%) 
Gammon India*  352   30,525   16.9   12.0   18.5   10.5   2.0   11.4   12.5 
HCC*  109   27,931   14.6   4.5   15.7   8.7   1.8   12.2   8.2  
IVRCL Infrastructure*  231   24,658   42.8   12.5   15.4   11.2   3.5   25.0   16.8 
Jaiprakash Associates  442   83,964   52.0   27.1   16.3   10.1   3.0   20.4   12.2  
Larsen & Toubro  2,415   329,396   28.4   83.3   29.0   21.2   6.2   23.2   21.3  
Madhucon Project*  232   8,549   72.5   18.3   11.1   4.7   1.6   15.4   14.4 
Nagarjuna Construction*  287   29,691   39.7   16.9   14.5   8.9   2.3   16.7   17.0 
Source: SSKI Research; *All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 

Stocks currently trading at 
an average discount of 10-

15% to market multiples; an 
opportunity to buy
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LARSEN & TOUBRO (OUTPERFORMER) RS2415 
 Mkt Cap: Rs329bn; US$7.1bn 

 L&T a play on rebound in industrial capex & infra investments 
Larsen & Toubro (L&T) is a leading player in the E&C segment with a sound 
track record of successful project implementation. L&T is a key beneficiary of the 
steep rise in industrial capex and huge investments flowing into infrastructure. 
Moreover, with infrastructure orders becoming bigger in size, L&T – given the size 
of its balance sheet – would be more competitive in executing these projects vis-à-
vis its competing companies. 

 Order flow momentum picks up 
Order booking has picked up sharply over the last two quarters (up 120% to 
Rs63.3bn in Q1FY07) and the trend has continued with orders worth Rs20bn 
already booked in the current quarter. As a result, the order backlog has risen to 
Rs274.6bn by end of Q1FY07. We believe the rebound in capex cycle will help 
L&T sustain the pick up in the order flow momentum over the next 12 months. 

 Valuations attractive – Outperformer 
We believe L&T’s order book will swell considerably as investments gather pace 
and drive earnings over the next two years. At 19.9x consolidated FY08E earnings, 
valuations appear attractive in view of its strong order book of Rs275bn, ensuing 
visibility of revenues and expected earnings CAGR of 24% over the next two years.  

Moreover, L&T has also raised funds in its infrastructure development and urban 
infrastructure arms. The move would help L&T reduce investment from its own 
balance sheet and grow the BOT assets portfolio. Also, L&T remains one of the 
largest “infrastructure plays” in India and would, therefore, continue to trade at a 
20-25% premium to market multiples. We reiterate our Outperformer rating with 
a price target of Rs2550/share.  

Exhibit 17: L&T (standalone) 
 

Source: SSKI Research  

Key financials     

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 96,500 131,852 147,631 177,270 215,213
Shares in issue (m) 124.4 129.9 136.4 144.9 144.9
Adj. EPS (Rs) 42.8 47.9 64.8 83.3 99.2
   % growth 23.0 11.8 35.5 28.4 19.1
PER (x) 56.4 50.4 37.2 29.0 24.3
Price/Book (x) 10.8 9.4 6.8 6.2 5.3
EV/EBITDA (x) 55.4 38.7 28.6 21.2 16.6
RoE (%) 16.5 20.3 21.5 23.2 23.7
RoCE (%) 7.6 15.0 17.1 21.3 23.1
EV/CE (x) 7.1 5.9 5.0 4.6 3.9
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Larsen & Toubro Sensex

L&T – a key beneficiary of 
rising industrial capex and 

huge investments into 
infrastructure

Rebound in capex cycle to 
help L&T sustain the pick 

up in order flow momentum 
over next 12 months

L&T continues to be among 
the largest “infrastructure 

plays” in India; reiterate 
Outperformer
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JAIPRAKASH ASSOCIATES (OUTPERFORMER) RS442 
 Mkt Cap: Rs84bn; US$1.8bn 

 JAL – robust order backlog to drive revenues 
Jaiprakash Associates (JAL), with proven capabilities in hydel power construction 
and an existing order backlog of Rs75bn as also potential orders worth Rs110bn 
from its own BOT projects, is well positioned to capitalize on the hydel power 
order boom. However, with the robust order backlog, JAL would be focusing more 
on large EPC orders for hydel power plants rather than the smaller packages for 
individual components in the projects. We expect 5% CAGR in JAL’s construction 
revenues over FY06-08 driven by its expertise in hydel power and a robust order 
backlog.  

 Volume growth and cost savings to drive cement revenues 
The huge savings in power costs from captive thermal power plants, coupled with 
volume growth from the recent capacity expansions, will drive cement business 
revenues and earnings over the next two years. The new 3m tpa greenfield cement 
plant in Himachal Pradesh, which is likely to be commissioned by end-FY07, is 
eligible for a 10-year excise exemption, making it one of the most profitable cement 
plants in India. Moreover, JAL has also acquired 2.5m tpa UPSCCL cement plants 
in Uttar Pradesh, which would be commissioned by June 2008.  

 Attractive valuations; Outperformer 
We estimate 40% CAGR in JAL’s consolidated earnings over FY06-08, driven by 
strong performance of its cement business and rising profits from the recently 
commissioned 400MW Vishnuprayag hydel power plant. JAL is also merging 
Jaypee Greens with itself, which we believe would be value accretive in the long 
run. The stock trades at 16.1x FY08E standalone earnings, and 12.9x FY08E 
consolidated earnings — a significant discount to peers. Our fair value estimate, 
based on sum-of-parts, is Rs535/share. Outperformer 

Exhibit 18: Jaiprakash Associates 
 

Source: SSKI Research  

Key financials     

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 26,191 31,881 36,516 41,060 47,939 
Shares in issue (m) 176.2 176.2 190.2 194.7 194.7 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 12.2 15.9 17.8 27.1 34.2 
        % growth 116.6 30.4 12.3 52.0 26.0 
PER (x) 36.2 27.8 24.7 16.3 12.9 
Price/Book (x) 6.3 5.4 3.6 3.0 2.4 
EV/EBITDA (x) 14.8 12.9 14.1 10.1 8.8 
RoE (%) 18.6 21.0 18.2 20.4 20.7 
RoCE (%) 11.3 11.2 9.3 12.2 13.0 
EV/CE (x) 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4 
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Jaiprakash Associates Ltd Sensex

5% CAGR expected in 
JAL’s construction 

revenues over FY06-08 
driven by robust order 

backlog

Power cost savings and 
volume growth to drive 

cement business revenues 
and earnings

At 12.9x FY08E 
consolidated earnings, we 

rate the stock as 
Outperformer
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HCC (OUTPERFORMER) RS109 
 Mkt Cap: Rs27.9bn; US$600m 

 Sharp jump in order backlog to drive revenue growth 
HCC has proven capabilities across construction segments, but concentrates on 
high-value sub-sectors — power, roads, ports, and urban infrastructure. HCC has a 
strong order book of Rs96.7bn, which translates to a book-to-bill ratio of 4.9x on 
FY06 revenues, which we expect will drive revenue CAGR of 29% over FY06-08. 
Moreover, HCC has been incurring losses on the Bandra Worli sea link project as 
new item rates for the project have not yet been notified. HCC’s losses of Rs1.45bn 
so far on the project would be largely offset by the notification of new rates over 
the next three months.  

 Foraying into real-estate development  
HCC is foraying into real estate development through its 50% subsidiary, Lavasa 
Corporation (LCL), which is setting up a 10,000 acre new township near Pune. 
LCL has acquired this land at a very attractive price of Rs80,000/acre and is 
currently developing the site. Being a long-gestation project, we have valued it on 
the current price of the land in the nearby region (Rs1.5m/acre), rather than 
including the development profits. The valuation works to Rs35/HCC share for 
HCC’s 60% stake in the project. HCC is also planning to develop its 23-acre land 
in Vikhroli, Mumbai over the next 2-3 years, which we have valued at Rs3/share 
without including the development profits.  

 Stock attractively valued — buy with a target price of 122 
HCC’s extremely strong order book is estimated to drive earnings CAGR of 32.8% 
over FY06-08. In spite of the long gestation, HCC’s real-estate foray, Lavasa, would 
be hugely value accretive and we estimate its value at Rs35/share. The stock trades 
at an attractive PER of 10.2x and EV/EBITDA of 6.8x on FY08E earnings, which is 
at a discount to peers. The stock is very cheap considering its huge order backlog, 
improving return ratios and value in its real estate ventures. We put an Outperformer 
rating on the stock with a price target of Rs132/share. 

Exhibit 19: HCC 
 

Source: SSKI Research  

Key financials  

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 10,548 14,856 19,901 25,478 33,127 
Shares in issue (m) 200.2 229.3 256.2 256.2 256.2 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 1.8 3.4 3.9 4.5 7.0 
        % growth 24.4 92.8 15.0 14.6 54.0 
PER (x) 39.9 20.7 18.0 15.7 10.2 
Price/Book (x) 8.7 4.0 1.8 1.8 1.6 
EV/EBITDA (x) 12.5 11.5 8.0 8.7 6.8 
RoE (%) 23.5 26.6 14.4 12.2 16.6 
RoCE (%) 15.6 14.4 9.7 8.2 11.7 
EV/CE (x) 2.7 2.1 0.8 1.0 1.0 
*All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 
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Hindustan Construction Company Sensex

Strong order book of 
Rs96.7bn, which translates 

to a book-to-bill ratio of 
4.9x on FY06 revenues

LCL, the 50% subsidiary, is 
setting up a 10,000 acre 

township; valuation works 
out to Rs35/ HCC share

Huge order backlog, 
improving return ratios and 

value in real estate ventures 
make the stock a buy
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MADHUCON PROJECTS (OUTPERFORMER) RS232 
Mkt Cap: Rs8.5bn; US$184m 

 Portfolio focused on road and irrigation projects 
Madhucon Projects (MPL), one of the fastest growing construction companies 
in India, is focused on roads, irrigation, hydel power and property development. 
MPL uses limited subcontracting for its contracts and employs own equipment 
for executing the projects, which enables it to earn better operating margins vis-
à-vis peers. MPL currently has an order backlog of Rs47.8bn or 14x FY06 
revenues – the highest among peers. 

 Foray into BOT projects – a logical business extension 
In order to exploit its construction capabilities along with the financial acumen, 
MPL has entered the infrastructure development business. MPL has won four 
toll-based BOT road projects and one property development project in the past 
six months. Although in early stages of development, we estimate the total value 
of BOT portfolio to be Rs28/share for MPL. 

 Stock attractively valued – Outperformer  
We expect an extremely strong order backlog to drive a 98% CAGR in MPL’s 
revenues over FY06-08. We expect 71% CAGR in MPL’s earnings over this 
period on the back of strong revenue growth and stable margins. MPL trades at 
6.4x FY08E earnings and 2.4x FY08E EV/EBITDA. Considering the strong 
earnings momentum and significant valuation discount to industry peers, we 
believe the stock is undervalued. We maintain Outperformer rating on the stock 
with a price target of Rs376/share.   

Exhibit 20: Madhucon Projects  
 

Source: SSKI Research  

Key financials     

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 187 162 333 676 1,166 
Shares in issue (m) 25.2 27.3 36.9 36.9 36.9 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 7.4 5.9 10.6 18.3 31.6 
   % growth (2.2) (20.2) 79.3 72.5 72.3 
PER (x) 27.4 34.4 19.2 11.1 6.4 
Price/Book (x) 7.1 5.4 1.6 1.6 1.3 
EV/EBITDA (x) 13.5 13.3 9.0 4.7 2.4 
RoE (%) 29.7 18.4 13.0 15.4 22.2 
RoCE (%) 20.6 20.0 13.1 14.4 25.0 
EV/CE (x) 4.7 3.6 1.1 1.0 0.7 
*All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 
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Madhucon Project Sensex

MPL currently has an order 
backlog of Rs47.8bn or 14x 

FY06 revenues – the 
highest among peers

Strong earnings 
momentum and significant 

valuation discount to 
industry peers; 

Outperformer
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NAGARJUNA CONSTRUCTION (OUTPERFORMER) RS287 
      Mkt Cap: Rs29.7bn; US$638m 

 NCC – robust order backlog of Rs46bn  
Nagarjuna Construction Company (NCC) has capabilities across various segments 
of construction such as roads and highways, bridges, water supply, industrial 
structures, townships, turnkey projects, etc. Capitalizing on the current boom in 
orders from the infrastructure sector, NCC’s order backlog has surged to Rs46bn, 
comprising mainly road, industrial structures and transmission-line orders. The 
strong order backlog is expected to drive 47% CAGR in NCC’s revenues over 
FY06-08. Operating margins are expected to remain stable due to cost escalation 
clauses in most of its contracts. These factors would drive 38% CAGR in NCC’s 
earnings over FY06-08E. 

 BOT portfolio valued at Rs43/share 
NCC has built a strong portfolio of BOT (road – annuity and toll based) and real 
estate projects, either in joint ventures or as wholly owned SPVs. The portfolio is 
an excellent mix of risk-averse annuity projects, high IRR road projects and good 
real estate projects. We have valued the projects on a discounted cash flow to equity 
basis. The discounting rates for various projects have been adjusted to reflect the 
project risks (revenue or execution). The total value of NCC’s BOT and real estate 
projects works out to Rs4.4bn (Rs43/share). 

 Attractive valuations; stock offers potential upside of 21% 
NCC currently trades at 10.6x FY08E earnings and 8x FY08E EV/EBITDA (net 
of BOT at Rs43/share). Considering the huge investments planned in 
infrastructure sector over the next five years, its strong earnings CAGR of 38% over 
the next two years and significant improvement in return ratios, we believe 
valuations are attractive. We recommend an Outperformer rating on the stock with 
a price target of Rs355/share. 

Exhibit 21: NCC 
 

Source: SSKI Research  

Key financials     

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 7,468 11,706 18,404 29,558 39,950 
Shares in issue (m) 57.3 79.5 103.4 103.4 103.4 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 6.5 8.2 12.1 16.9 23.1 
   % growth 66.0 26.3 48.1 39.7 37.0 
PER (x) 37.8 29.9 20.2 14.5 10.6 
Price/Book (x) 7.3 5.3 2.2 2.3 1.9 
EV/EBITDA (x) 25.3 22.3 13.2 8.9 8.0 
RoE (%) 23.3 23.5 16.1 16.7 19.4 
RoCE (%) 18.6 17.4 15.3 17.0 19.6 
EV/CE (x) 4.6 3.4 1.6 1.6 1.6 
*All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 
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Nagarjuna Construction Company Sensex

A high order backlog 
expected to drive 47% 

CAGR in NCC’s revenues 
over FY06-08

BOT portfolio an excellent 
mix of risk-averse annuity, 

high IRR road and good 
real estate projects

We find valuations 
attractive in view of 38% 2-

year earnings CAGR and 
sharp improvement in 

return ratios 
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GAMMON INDIA (OUTPERFORMER) RS352 
Mkt Cap: Rs30.5bn; US$656m 

 Strong order book to drive 25%earnings CAGR over FY06-08 
Gammon India (Gammon) has a well diversified order book of Rs76bn with 
projects across the entire gamut of infrastructure segments. The diversity protects 
the company from over-exposure to any one segment, thereby ensuring stability in 
margins. We believe the strong order book and stable margins would drive earnings 
CAGR of 25% for Gammon over FY06-08. 

 Value of BOT projects at Rs130/share  
Gammon has built a portfolio of 12 projects in the infrastructure development 
business through its fully owned subsidiary, Gammon Infrastructure Projects 
(GIPL). The 12 ‘build-own-transfer’ projects executed by GIPL have been valued 
by using the discounted cash flow to equity method. Accordingly, the value for 
GIPL works out to Rs11.3bn (Rs130/share for Gammon’s 82.5% stake).  

 Attractive valuations – buy 
Gammon trades at 12.8x FY08E earnings (net of Rs130/share BOT value). 
Gammon’s business remains strong in terms of a huge order pipeline of both 
construction and BOT projects. As a result, we maintain our bullish stance on the 
stock over the longer run. However, cost pressure – especially due to high cement 
prices and projects not reaching profit booking threshold levels – could impact 
stock performance in the near term (3-6 months). We retain Outperformer on the 
stock with a price target of Rs390/share. 

Exhibit 22: Gammon India 
 

Source: SSKI Research 

Key financials     

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 11,230 8,772 14,851 18,967 26,130 
Shares in issue (m) 62.5 76.2 86.8 86.8 86.8 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 6.2 9.9 10.2 12.0 17.3 
        % growth 68.8 58.5 3.8 16.9 44.7 
PER (x) 35.6 22.5 21.7 18.5 12.8 
Price/Book (x) 9.1 4.4 2.0 2.0 1.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 14.0 14.4 11.1 10.5 7.7 
RoE (%) 27.9 26.6 13.6 11.4 14.7 
RoCE (%) 23.5 19.8 14.8 12.5 17.4 
EV/CE (x) 3.7 2.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 
*All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 
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Gammon India Ltd Sensex

A diverse revenue base 
ensures margin stability 

We retain Outperformer on 
the stock with a target price 

of Rs390/share
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IVRCL (OUTPERFORMER) RS231 
Mkt Cap: Rs24.7bn; US$530m 

 IVRCL – focused on water projects, but broadening its skill sets  
Notwithstanding its recent entry in the business, IVRCL has leveraged its water-
projects skills to become one of the largest players in the segment. With a recent 
extension of focus to roads, transmission lines and industrial structures, IVRCL has 
bagged many projects across these segments. This has resulted in a robust order 
backlog of Rs67bn as on 30 June 2006.  

 HDOL acquisition value accretive  
IVRCL had certain gaps in its waste separation technology and lacked 
manufacturing capabilities in process equipment used in water projects. In order to 
address the gaps, IVRCL acquired HDOL for Rs683m, which specializes in 
manufacturing process equipment and owns waste separation technology.  

 Portfolio of BOT and real estate projects valued at Rs38/share 
IVRCL has built a portfolio of BOT projects by having three road projects and one 
desalination project. Moreover, IVRCL – through its subsidiary IVRCL Prime 
Urban Developers – has tied up 1,200 acres of Joint Development projects for its 
real estate business. We have valued the entire BOT portfolio, IVRCL Prime and 
HDOL investment cumulatively at Rs38/share.  

 Attractive valuations; buy with a price target of Rs279/share  
We expect 45% CAGR in IVRCL’s earnings, driven by strong order backlog and 
improvement in margins owing to the cost escalation clauses in its orders. IVRCL 
currently trades at 10.8x FY08E earnings and 9x on FY08E EV/EBITDA basis 
(after netting of Rs38/share of real estate value, HDOL acquisition and BOT 
value). Considering IVRCL’s strong order book and healthy balance sheet, we 
believe the stock is attractively valued. We recommend Outperformer rating on the 
stock with a price target of Rs270/share. 

Exhibit 23: IVRCL 
 

Source: SSKI Research  

Key financials     

As on 31 March FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E 
Net sales (Rs m) 7,735 10,547 14,957 21,210 29,454 
Shares in issue (m) 52.5 84.9 106.9 108.8 108.8 
Adj. EPS (Rs) 5.8 6.7 8.8 12.5 17.9 
   % growth 95.8 15.4 31.4 42.8 42.6 
PER (x) 33.3 28.8 21.9 15.4 10.8 
Price/Book (x) 7.5 6.4 4.2 3.5 2.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 16.6 16.2 15.8 11.2 9.0 
RoE (%) 25.7 29.1 25.1 25.0 28.7 
RoCE (%) 16.4 14.8 14.6 16.8 20.8 
EV/CE (x) 2.6 2.1 2.1 1.9 1.9 
*All valuations are adjusted for BOT values 

Relative price performance 

60

95

130

165

200

A
ug

-0
5

Se
p-

05

O
ct

-0
5

N
ov

-0
5

D
ec

-0
5

Ja
n-

06

Fe
b-

06

M
ar

-0
6

A
pr

-0
6

M
ay

-0
6

Ju
n-

06

Ju
l-0

6

A
ug

-0
6

IVRCL Infrastructures & Projects Ltd Sensex

New project wins in roads, 
transmission lines and 

industrial structures take 
IVRCL’s order book up to 

Rs67bn as of June 2006

Considering IVRCL’s 
strong order book and 

healthy balance sheet, we 
find the stock attractively 

valued
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